

SE H+H Blokfix 20 kg**Produktinformation**

Cementbaserat tunnfogslim för limning av H+H Blockprogram.

Normal arbetstemperatur: Från +5°C - +30°C

Vinter, arbetstemperatur: Ned till -3°C, se avsnittet "Användning vintertid", nedan

Vägledande förbrukning: Ca. 4 kg torrbruk per m² limyta. Specifik limåtgång framgår av www.HplusH.se - E-katalog - Sortimentöversikt.

Blandning: 20 kg torrbruk blandas med 6,4 liter vatten.

Först hälls vattnet i en ren spann. Tillsatt därefter torrbruket under omrörning. För att undvika att limmet klumpar sig, bör det sedan vila under ca 5min varefter det omröres noggrant innan applicering.

Bearbetningstid: Max 5h vid +18- +20°C

Härdningstid: 1-2 dygn +10°C

Full belastning: 7 dygn vid +18- +20°C

Färg: Vitt

Lagring: min. 24 månader från produktionsdatum i obruten förpackning under normala lagringsförhållanden.

Förbehandling och limning

Alla fogytor måste borstas av och helt torra ytor förvattnas innan limmet appliceras med en H+H Limskopa med fyrkantig tandning.

Montera sedan H+H lättbetongblock och pressa ner tills limfogen är helt fylld och stenens överkant är i nivå med föregående monterad sten. Fogarna är helt fyllda när lim pressas fram på båda sidor om stenen i fogens hela längd. Limfogen är då ca 1-2 mm tjock. Innan limmet härdat skrapas överflödigt lim bort så att ytorna blir jämna.

Innan montering av nästa skikt kontrolleras tidigare skikt. Eventuella ojämnheter slipas till plan yta. Slipdamm borstas bort.

Innan limmet härdat fullständigt (1-2 dagar med temperaturen över +10° C), bör limfogen inte utsättas för slag och/eller stötar. Lim som inte använts inom 5h efter blandning, skall kasseras. Detaljerade arbetsanvisningar finns att ladda ner på www.HplusH.se - E-katalog.

Användning vintertid

Stenarnas limytor måste rensas från eventuell is med en gasbrännare innan limning kan ske.

Salt och upptyningsmedel får inte användas vid limning av H+H lättbetong.

Limning kan ske när luft och limytor har en temperatur över +5°C. Vid temperaturer under +5°C och ner till -3°C, kan denaturerad industrisprit tillsättas blandningsvattnet (maximalt 5% blandningsförhållande).

Nylimmade väggar kan problemfritt utsättas för nattfrost ner till -5°C. Observera att fullgod härdning sker dock endast vid temperaturer över +5°C.

I perioder med temperaturer mellan +5°C ned till -15°C skall H+H Vinterfix användas. Om det råder osäkerhet beträffande temperaturen, använd H+H Vinterfix

Rengöring

Verktyg och händer rengörs i vatten, helst varmt.

Hänvisning

Säkerhetsdatablad, Byggvarudeklaration och Arbetsanvisningar finns att ladda ner på www.HplusH.se - E-katalog.

Signalord:

Fara

Innehåller:

Portlandcement

H-fraser:

Orsakar allvarliga ögonskador.(H318)

Irriterar huden.(H315)

Kan orsaka irritation i luftvägarna.(H335)

P-fraser:

Ha förpackningen eller etiketten till hands om du måste söka läkarvård.(P101)

Förvaras oåtkomligt för barn.(P102)

Används endast utomhus eller i väl ventilerade utrymmen.(P271)

Använd ögonskydd/ansiktsskydd.(P280-0a)

VID KONTAKT MED ÖGONEN: Skölj försiktigt med vatten i flera minuter.

Ta ur eventuella kontaktlinser om det går lätt. Fortsätt att skölja.(P305/351/338) Kontakta genast

GIFTINFORMATIONSCENTRALEN/läkare.(P310-A)

Ytterligare uppgifter:

Innehåller en reducerande komponent som reducerer mängden lösligt krom VI.

Den reducerande komponenten är aktiv vid förvaring

på torr plats under 12 månader efter angivet paketeringsdatum.

Vid förvaring under fuktiga förhållanden, t. ex. på byggplatser, avtar kromreduceringseffekten. Öppnad förpackning skall förslutas tätt efter användning och produkten skall förbrukas så snart som möjligt.



05

LIP Byggningsartikler A/S
Industrivej 16, 5580 Nr.Åby, Denmark

H+H Blockfix
DoP - HHDE 8 0901

Bond strength:
0,4 N/mm² for aircrete density 535
0,3 N/mm² for aircrete density 375

Reaction to fire:
Class A1

EN 998-2
NB 1073

Designed thinlayer masonry mortar (T)
applied in thin layers for internal and external applications

The producers production of masonry mortar is certified according to DS/EN 998-2 Annex ZA.1



Signal word:
Danger

Contains:
Portland Cement; Calcium hydroxide



H-phrases:
Causes serious eye damage.(H318)
Causes skin irritation.(H315)
May cause respiratory irritation.(H335)



DB.nr. 2002367



5 709185 023679

GB H+H Blokfix 20 kg

Product Description:

Cement based Thin-Joint mortar for fixing H+H Blockprogram.

Normal working temperature: +5°C - +30°C

Winter working temperature: Down to -3°C, see chapter "Building in winter" below.

Amount required: Approximately 4 kg per m² bonding area. Specific consumption can be found at: www.HplusH.dk - E-Katalog - Produktoversigt.

Mixing: 6,4 litre of water per 20kg powder.

Pour water into the mixing vessel. Stir thoroughly and add the powder until the paste is firm. In order to avoid that the glue lumps, glue must rest for 5 minutes, and then again stir thoroughly before use.

Processing time: 5 hours at +18 - +20°C

Tempering: 1 - 2 days at +10°C

Fully loadable: after 7 days at +18 - +20°C

Colour: White

Storage life: Min. 24 months in unopened bags by normal storage.

Surface preparation

The surfaces must be brushed clean for dust and white dry surfaces must be wetted before adding the thin-Joint mortar with a H+H Square-notch trowel.

Then mount H+H Multiplate /block until the joints appear to be filled, and the top is leveled with the last mounted plate. The joint is filled correctly when mortar is pressed out of both sides of the H+H Multiplate /block in the full length of the joint.

The joint is then approx. 1-2 mm thick.

Before the glue hardens scrape or sand the excess glue to flat surface. Before fixing the next layer the previous layer must be checked. Any unevenness must be grinded to flat surface, and all crock removed by brush.

Request detailed work instructions. Before the glue has hardened sufficiently (1-2 days with temperatures above +10°C), the adhesive joint must not be exposed to shocks. Adhesives that are not used within 5 hours after mixing shall be discarded. Specific working instructions can be found at: www.HplusH.dk - E-Katalog.

Building in winter time

Bond surfaces must be cleaned and any ice cleaned with a gas burner before gluing.

Salt and thawing agent should not be used in at aerated concrete. Installing can be carried out when the air and adhesive surfaces have a temperature of more than +5°C.

At temperatures below +5°C and down to -3°C, the mixing water is added denatured alcohol (max. 5% water content).

Fresh glued walls can easily be exposed to frost down to -5°C.

Be aware that proper hardening takes place only at temperatures above +5°C.

During periods of temperatures from +5°C and down to -15°C is generally used H+H Winterfix. If there is doubt about the temperature, then use H+H Winterfix.

Cleaning

Clean tools and hands with water, preferably hot water.

Note

Safety Data Sheet (SDS) and workplace instructions (WPI) may be found at: www.HplusH.dk - E-Katalog.

Signal word:

Danger

Contains:

Portland Cement; Calcium hydroxide

H-phrases:

Causes serious eye damage.(H318)

Causes skin irritation.(H315)

May cause respiratory irritation.(H335)

P-phrases:

If medical advice is needed, have product container or label at hand.(P101)

Keep out of reach of children.(P102)

Use only outdoors or in a well-ventilated area.(P271)

Wear eye protection/face protection.(P280-0a)

IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.(P305/351/338) Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor. (P310-A)

Supplemental information:

Contains a reducing agent, which reduces soluble chromium VI.

The reducing agent is active when stored in a dry place for 12 months after the stated packing date. When stored in moist conditions, e.g. on construction sites, the chromate neutralization will wear off.

Packing that has been opened should be closed tightly after use, and the product should be used as soon as possible.



LIP Bygningsartikler A/S
Industrivej 16, 5580 Nr.Åby, Denmark

H+H Blokfix
DoP - HHDE 8 0901

Bond strength:
0,4 N/mm² for aircrete density 535
0,3 N/mm² for aircrete density 375

Reaction to fire:
Class A1

EN 998-2
NB 1073

Designed thinlayer masonry mortar (T)
applied in thin layers for internal and external applications

The producers production of masonry mortar is certified according to DS/EN 998-2 Annex ZA.1



Signal word:
Danger

Contains:
Portland Cement; Calcium hydroxide



H-phrases:
Causes serious eye damage.(H318)
Causes skin irritation.(H315)
May cause respiratory irritation.(H335)



DB.nr. 2002367

